On 3 December 2014, KMB’s shareholders voted to accept the Offer from SDP at the EGM convened to consider
the Offer.

   On 27 January 2015, Sime Darby Berhad (“Sime Darby”), the parent of SDP, announced that SDP had obtained
clearance from the European Commission on its proposed takeover of NBPOL.

   On 18 February 2015, Sime Darby announced that all conditions precedent in the Offer Document had been fulfilled
and that the Offer was now unconditional.

   On 26 February 2015, KMB announced that the disposal of NBPOL was completed following the receipt of the cash
consideration from SDP. Accordingly, NBPOL ceased to be a subsidiary of the Group.

   As at 31 December 2014, given its pending disposal, the assets and liabilities of NBPOL have been classified as
a disposal group held for sale. In accordance with the requirements of FRS 5, the results of NBPOL and other
discontinued operations are excluded from the results of continuing operations and are presented as a single amount
as profit after tax from discontinued operations in the statement of comprehensive income (including the comparative
period). The impact on the statement of comprehensive income for the comparative period is as follow:

   2013  2013
   Originally stated adjustment restated

 Revenue 6,574 (1,839) 4,735
 Profit before tax 1,366 (42) 1,324
 Income tax expense (215) 33 (182)
 Profit from continuing operations 1,151 (9) 1,142
 Gain from discontinued operations, net of tax 8 9 17

S
E

C
T

IO
N

 1
S

E
C

T
IO

N
 2

S
E

C
T

IO
N

 3
S

E
C

T
IO

N
 4

S
E

C
T

IO
N

 5
S

E
C

T
IO

N
 6

S
E

C
T

IO
N

 7

145ANNUAL REPORT 2014 JOHOR CORPORATION

S
E

C
T

IO
N

 8

nOTES TO ThE

fInanCIal STaTEmEnTS
fOR ThE fInanCIal yEaR EnDED 31 DECEmbER 2014

amOunTS In Rm mIllIOn unlESS OThERwISE STaTED

12.  dISCONTINuEd OPEraTION aNd dISPOSal GrOuP ClaSSIFIEd aS HEld FOr SalE (CONTINuEd)

  disposal of subsidiaries in 2014 (continued)

 (b) Planned disposal of New britain Palm Oil limited (“NbPOl”) (continued)

   The major classes of assets and liabilities of NBPOL classified as held for sale and the related reserves as at 31

[…]

209ANNUAL REPORT 2014 JOHOR CORPORATION

S
E

C
T

IO
N

 8

nOTES TO ThE

fInanCIal STaTEmEnTS
fOR ThE fInanCIal yEaR EnDED 31 DECEmbER 2014

amOunTS In Rm mIllIOn unlESS OThERwISE STaTED

38. FINaNCIal rISk MaNaGEMENT ObJECTIvES aNd POlICIES (CONTINuEd)

 (c) Interest rate risk

   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Corporation’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

   The Group’s and the Corporation’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their loans and borrowings.
Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk whereas those issued at fixed
rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. The Group manages its interest rate exposure by maintaining
a mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings.

   Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

   At the reporting date, a change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates would have increased/(decreased) post-
tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant.

   Group Corporation
   2014 2013 2014 2013

   Interest rate:
   100 bp increase in interest rates  711 746 295 295
   100 bp decrease in interest rates  (711) (746) (295) (295)

 (d) Foreign currency risk

   Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates.

   The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings that are
denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities. The foreign currencies
in which these transactions are denominated principally in United States Dollar (“USD”).

   It is not the Group’s policy to hedge its transactional foreign currency risk exposure.